

20-1305

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals  
for the Federal Circuit**

---

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., TOM COYNE, WILLIAM DOLPHIN, JIMMIE HUDSON, SAMUEL MERRICK, LYLE OBIE and STANLEY STOKES,

*Claimants-Appellants,*

– v. –

ROBERT L. WILKIE, Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

*Respondent-Appellee.*

---

---

*On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals  
for Veterans Claims in No. 15-1280, en banc*

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* NATIONAL VETERANS  
LEGAL SERVICES PROGRAM IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS AND IN FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

BARTON F. STICHMAN  
NATIONAL VETERANS LEGAL  
SERVICES PROGRAM  
P.O. Box 65762  
Washington, DC 20035  
(202) 265-8305  
bart@nvlsp.org

KATHERINE A. HELM  
DECHERT LLP  
Three Bryant Park  
1095 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10036  
(212) 698-3500  
khelm@dechert.com

JEFFREY S. EDWARDS  
DECHERT LLP  
Cira Centre  
2929 Arch Street  
Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19104  
(215) 994-4000  
jeffrey.edwards@dechert.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I.    THE VETERANS COURT’S MISINTERPRETATION OF SEVERAL <i>TRAC</i> FACTORS MAKES THE DELAY STANDARD LARGELY INSURMOUNTABLE .....	5
A. <i>TRAC</i> FACTOR ONE: THE VETERANS COURT WRONGLY USED THE <i>PER SE</i> UNREASONABLENESS OF AN 18-MONTH DELAY FOR PRE-CERTIFICATION REVIEW FROM ITS <i>GODSEY</i> DECISION TO BENCHMARK REASONABLENESS FOR MR. DOLPHIN’S CLAIM .....	6
B. <i>TRAC</i> FACTOR FOUR: THE VETERANS COURT WRONGLY HELD THAT LINE-JUMPING UNDERMINES AN INDIVIDUAL DELAY CLAIM .....	9
II.   THE VETERANS COURT MISINTERPRETED THE CAPABLE-OF-REPETITION EXCEPTION TO THE MOOTNESS DOCTRINE TO DISMISS APPELLANTS’ CLAIMS .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Amin v. Colvin</i> , 301 F. Supp. 3d 392 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) .....	14
<i>Banks v. Block</i> , 700 F.2d 292 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	12, 13
<i>Barrett v. Roberts</i> , 551 F.2d 662 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	9, 14
<i>Basel v. Knebel</i> , 551 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	14
<i>Costanza v. West</i> , 12 Vet. App. 133 (Vet. App. 1999) .....	9
<i>Ebanks v. Shulkin</i> , 877 F.3d 1037 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Godsey v. Wilkie</i> , 31 Vet. App. 207 (Vet. App. 2019) .....	3, 7, 8
<i>Granato v. Bane</i> , 74 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	13, 14
<i>Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016).....	12
<i>Martin v. O’Rourke</i> , 891 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) .....	4, 10, 11
<i>Monk v. Wilkie</i> , 30 Vet. App. 167 (Vet. App. 2018) .....	10
<i>Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. F.C.C.</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2, 3

*Young v. Shinseki*,  
25 Vet. App. 201 (Vet. App. 2012) .....11

**Statutes**

38 U.S.C. § 7261 .....6, 8
